Montage- und Betriebsanleitung
Montézni a provozni navod

Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d'utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttbohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg cuvappoAdynong Kai AsiToupyiag
Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Instrukcja montazu i eksploataciji

06GC000CVOOHO
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Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.
Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice €. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, imagen 30 de la directiva comunitaria
94/20/CE.

L’espace libre doit étre garanti conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
Liitteen VII, direktiivin 94/20/EY kuvan 30 mukainen vapaatila on taattava.
The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

Mpétel va e€ao@alifeTal 0 EAeUBePOG Xwpog auupwva e 1o Mapdptnua VI, eikéva 30 1ng Odnyiag
94/20/EK.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VI, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EQF skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte volgens aanhangsel VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht
worden genomen.

Zagwarantowa¢ swobodng przestrzen zgodnie z zalgcznikiem VII, rysunek 30 dyrektywy 94/20/CE.
Glappet enligt bilaga VI, bild 30 i direktiv 94/20/EG ska garanteras.

* bei zulassigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges
* pfi celkové pfipustné hmotnosti vozidla

* ved tilladt totalveegt for karetgjet

* con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

* pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule

min. 140

* Ajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla

* at gross vehicle weight rating

* yId TO ETTITPETTTO PIKTO PAPOG TOU OXAHATOG

min. 32
min. 55
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* per il peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo

350-420 *
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* ved kjgretgyets tillatte totalvekt

* bij toegestaan totaal gewicht van het voertuig
* przy dopuszczalnym ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu

* vid fordonets tillatna totalvikt
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Lieferumfang der Anhangevorrichtung

Objem dodani tazného zafizeni
Anhangertraekkets leveringsomfang

Volumen de suministro del enganche

Pieces comprises dans la fourniture de
I'attelage

Vetolaitteen toimituksen sisalto
Scope of delivery of tow bar

Mepiexopevo Tou TTaKETOU TNG SIdTagng
egng

Dotazione del gancio di traino
Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfeste
Leveromvang van de trekhaak

Dostarczone czesci haka holowniczego

Dragkrokens leveransomfang

1 |1x
2 | 1Ix
3 | 1x
4 |1x
5 |1x Ll [l 1
6 |2x W
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8 |[3x 0O
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Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhangevorrichtung

Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zafrizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertraekket

Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche

Pieces de rechange disponibles pour I'attelage

Vetolaitteen toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available tow bar spare parts

KatdAoyog Twv d1a8Ec1HwY avTaAAaKTIKwV TnG didaTtagng {euéng
Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino

Leverbare reservedeler for tilhengerfestet

Leverbare reserveonderdelen voor de trekhaak

Dostepne czesci zamienne haka holowniczego

Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

907 342 650 001




@) Anhangevorrichtung whne eektosa)

Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 307 342
Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: €13 00-2034
Klasse:  A50-X Typ: 307 342
Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 8,8 kN
maximale Stutzlast: 75 kg
Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Ford
Modell: Focus 4-tirer
Typbezeichnung: DB3, DB3?????

Allgemeine Hinweise:

Fur den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhédngelast und Stitzlast mal-
gebend, wobei die Werte der Anhangevorrichtung nicht Gberschritten werden durfen.

. , Anhéngelast (kg) x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht (kg) 9,81
F [ fur D-Wert-Ermittl : =
oMU e NG, angelast (kg) + Kiz. Gesamigewicht (kg) - 1000 - KN

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhéangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen ausgertistet sind
und zum Betrieb von Lastentrédgern, welche fur die Montage auf der Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind.
Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb muss den Stral3enverhéltnissen angepasst erfolgen. Beim
Betrieb verandern sich die Fahreigenschaften des Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers
ist zu beachten.

Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe kbnnen nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen auftreten,
da Teile (Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen konnten. In diesem Fall
sollte der Erfassungsbereich angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei Verwendung von
Anhangevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw. schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine Fehlfunktion nicht zu
erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafiig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien tber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufligen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhangevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.

Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhangevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum Erléschen
der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der
Anhangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutzfarbe versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger-km mit den vorgeschrie-
benen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen.

Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungseinrichtungen, wie
z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt, muss die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die Hinweise in den jeweiligen
Betriebsanleitungen beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner erreicht ist, darf
die Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.
Das Leergewicht des Fahrzeuges erhdht sich nach Montage der Anhéngevorrichtung um 21 kg.

Anderungen vorbehalten.



Zé.VéS N é Zaﬁlzen |, (bez elektropfislusSenstvi) @

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Obj. €. Westfalia: 307 342
Cislo povoleni podle smérnice 94/20/EG: e13 00-2034
Trida: A50-X Typ: 307 342
Technické udaje: maxim. dopfednd sila na oj: 8,8 kN
max. zatizeni koule: 75 kg
Pouziti: Vyrobce vozu: Ford
Model: Focus 4-dvefovy
Typové oznacgeni: DB3, DB3???77??

VSeobecné informace:

Pro provozovani jsou smérodatné udaje uvadéné vyrobcem vozidla tykajici se uzite€né hmotnosti pfivésu
a zatizeni koule s tim, Ze neni dovoleno pfekrodit parametry zavésného zafizeni.

zatizeni pfivésem (kg) x celkova vaha vozidla (kg) 9,81
zatizeni pfivésem (kg) + celkova vaha vozidla (kg) 1000

Formule ke zjisténi D-hodnoty: = D (kN)

Zavésné zafizeni slouzi pro pfipojeni pfivésu vybavenych taznym zafizenim s kulovou hlavou a pro provoz
zavésnych bfemen schvalenych pro pouziti v kombinaci s kulovym spojem. Jiné pouZzivani je zakazané.
Provoz je tfeba pfizplsobit dopravnim podminkam na silnici. Za provozu dochazi ke zméné jizdnich vlastnosti
vozidla. DodrZujte pokyny vyrobce uvedené v provoznim navodu k vozidlu.

U vozidel s parkovacim zafizenim mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vzniknout chybové funkce,
protoze by se dily (ty¢€ s kouli, spojovaci koule) mohly nachazet v dosahu senzoru. V tomto pfipadé by mél byt
pfizplsoben dosah nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano parkovaci zafizeni. Pfi pouziti zavésnych zafizeni
s odnimatelnymi popf. vykyvnymi tyéemi s kouli se chybova funkce neoéekava, kdyz se ty€ s kouli nenachazi
V provozni pozici.

Nutno dodrzovat vyrobcem vozidla obecné schvalené upeviiovaci body.
Pfitom je tfeba respektovat narodni pfedpisy tykajici se schvalovani nastaveb.
Tento montazni a provozni navod pfilozte k dokumentim od vozidla.

Montazni pokyny:

Zavésné zafizeni je bezpe€nostni sou€ésti, jejiz montaz je tfeba svéfit odbornikovi.

Je zakazano na zavésném zafizeni provadét jakékoliv zmény a Upravy. Dusledkem by bylo zruSeni platnosti
provozniho povoleni.

Je-li vozidlo vybaveno izolaéni hmotou resp. ochranou podvozku, odstranite je v oblasti kontaktnich ploch
se zavésnym zafizenim. Odhalena mista karosérie a otvory oSetrete antikoroznim natérem.

Provoz:

VSechny upevnovaci Srouby zavésného zafizeni dotdhnéte predepsanym utahovacim momentem po ujeti cca
1000 km.

Kulovou spojku udrzujte v Cistoté a mazejte ji. Pfi pouzivani zafizeni pro stabilizaci jizdni stopy, jako napf
Westfalia "SSK" v8ak nesmi byt koule mastna. Postupujte v souladu s pokyny pfisludného provozniho
navodu.

Jakmile se prumér koule na kterémkoliv misté zmensSi na 49,0 mm a méné, je dalSi pouzivani zavésného
zafizeni z bezpeénostnich davodu zakazano.

Hmotnost prazdného vozidla se po provedené montazi zavésného zarizeni zvysi o 21 kg.

Zmeény vyhrazeny.



G Anhaengertraek ene-sey

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 307 342
Godkendelsesnummer iht. direktiv 94/20/EU: €13 00-2034
Klasse:  A50-X Type: 307 342
Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 8,8 kN
Maksimal stattelast: 75 kg
Anvendelsesomrade: Karetgjsfabrikant: Ford
Model: Focus 4-dgre
Typebetegnelse: DB3, DB3?7????

Generelle henvisninger:

Ved kgrselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra kgretgjsfabrikanten angaende anhzengerlast samt stgttelast
retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertreekket.

Anheengerlast (kg) x keretajets totalveegt (kg) = 9,81
Anheengerlast (kg) + keretgjets totalveegt (kg) 1000

Formel til beregning af D-vesrdien: =D (kN)

Anhaengertraekket har til formal at treekke anheengere, der er udstyret med kugletraek samt til drift af
lastbeerere, der er tilladt til montage af anheengertreekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte. Brugen skal
tilpasses til vejforholdene. Ved drift forandres karetgjets kareegenskaber. Man skal veere opmaerksom pa og
overholde karetgjsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

Pa keretajer med parkeringshjeelp kan der forekomme funktionsfejl efter montage af anhaengertraekket, da
enkelte dele (kuglestangen, koblingskuglen) kan ligge inden for det omrade, der registreres af sensorerne. |
dette tilfeelde bar omradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjeelpen deaktiveres. Ved brug af anhaengertreek med
aftagelig eller drejelig kuglestang, kan der ikke regnes med funktionsfejl, hvis kuglestangen tages ud af
driftspositionen.

De fastggrelsespunkter, som kgretgjsfabrikanten har godkendt som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pAmonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlaegges kgretgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og méa udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver aendring eller ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfarer, at driftstilladelsen ikke leengere
er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse eller undervognsbeskyttelse pa karetgjet, hvis disse er til stede, skal fjernes fra omradet
omkring anhaengertreekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal forsynes med rustbeskyttelsesmaling.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastgarelsesskruer pa anhaengertraekket skal efterspeendes efter ca. 1000 km med anhaengeren.
Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smgres. Hvis man dog anvender sporstabiliseringsanordninger, sasom

Westfalia "SSK", skal koblingskuglen veere uden smgrelse. Veer opmaerksom pa og overhold henvisningerne i
den pageeldende driftsvejledning.

Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, m& anhaengertraekket af
sikkerhedsmeessige arsager ikke laengere anvendes.

Karetgjets egenveegt forhgjes med 21 kg, nar anhaengertreekket monteres.

Ret til eendringer forbeholdes.



EnganChe (sin juego eléctrico) G

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 307 342
NUmero de autorizacién segun la norma 94/20/CE: €13 00-2034

Clase: A50-X Tipo: 307 342

Datos técnicos: Valor D méaximo: 8,8 kN

Carga de apoyo maxima: 75 kg

Campo de aplicacion: Fabricante de vehiculo:  Ford
Modelo: Focus 4 puertas
Designacion de modelo: DB3, DB3?????

Indicaciones generales:

Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente a la carga de remolque y carga de apoyo
para la utilizacion del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del enganche.
Cargo de remolque (kg) x Peso total del vehiculo (kg) 9,81

Férmula para determinar el valor D: — X =D (kN)
Cargo de remolque (kg) + Peso total del vehiculo (kg) 1000

El enganche sirve para arrastrar remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de traccion y para remolcar
soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en una bola de enganche. Se prohibe la utilizacién destinada a
otros usos. La utilizaciébn debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las condiciones de trafico. Durante la utilizacién se
modifican las cualidades de marcha del vehiculo. Deben observarse las instrucciones de servicio del fabricante del
vehiculo.

En los vehiculos que incorporan sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento, tras el montaje del dispositivo de enganche
se pueden presentar fallos en el funcionamiento, pues algunas piezas (la barra de rétula, la bola de
acoplamiento) pueden estar ubicadas en la zona de deteccion de los sensores. En este caso deberia adaptarse la
zona de deteccion o desactivar el sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento. Caso de utilizar dispositivos de enganche
con barra de rétula desmontable o abatible, es posible que no se produzcan fallos en el funcionamiento si se quita
la barra de rétula de la posicién de servicio.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacion de serie del vehiculo indicados por el fabricante del
vehiculo.

Deben observarse las disposiciones nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.
Estas instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacion del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:
El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado Unicamente por personal especializado.

No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello conllevaria la consiguiente anulacion
del permiso de circulacion.

Elimine la masilla aislante o proteccion de bajos del vehiculo —si se tiene— en la zona de las superficies de
apoyo del enganche. Aplique pintura protectora anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como en
los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Vuelva a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche segun los pares de apriete prescritos después de
haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque.

Mantenga limpio y engrasado el enganche. En caso de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por
ejemplo el "SSK" Westfalia, el enganche debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las
correspondientes instrucciones de servicio.

Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una medida inferior, debe
dejar de utilizarse el enganche por motivos de seguridad.
El peso en vacio del vehiculo se incrementa en 21 kg una vez efectuado el montaje del enganche.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.
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o Attelage (sans kit électrique)

Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Référence Westfalia : 307 342
Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE : €13 00-2034
Classe: A50-X Type : 307 342
Caractéristiques techniques : Valeur D maxi : 8,8 kN
Charge sur timon maxi : 75 kg
Domaine d’application : Constructeur automobile :  Ford
Modéle : Focus 4 portes
Désignation du type : DB3, DB3?77?77???
Généralités :

Pour I'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du constructeur relatives a la
charge remorquée et a la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées pour I'attelage ne devant pas étre dépassées.

charge remorquée (kg) x Poids total autorise en charge(kg) = 9,81
charge remarquée (kg) + Poids total autorisé en charge(kg) ~ 1000~

Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D : D (kN)

L'attelage sert a la traction de remorques équipées d’'un accouplement a boule, et a l'utilisation de porte-charges
dont le montage est homologué sur la boule d'attelage. Toute utilisation non conforme a cette définition est
interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la circulation. Les propriétés routieres du véhicule sont
modifiées par I'utilisation de I'attelage. Les instructions d’utilisation du constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Aprés montage du dispositif d’attelage, un fonctionnement défectueux peut se produire sur les véhicules équipés
d'une aide au stationnement car des éléments (barre d’'attelage a boule, boule d’attelage) peuvent se trouver
dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Si c'est le cas, la zone de détection doit étre adaptée ou l'aide au

stationnement désactivée. En cas d'utilisation de dispositifs d'attelage a boule amovible ou orientable, un
fonctionnement défectueux est exclu lorsque la barre d’attelage a boule est mise hors position de fonctionnement.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L’attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit étre monté exclusivement par un personnel qualifié.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur l'attelage est interdite et entraine I'annulation de 'autorisation
d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule - si existant - dans la

zone des surfaces d’appui de I'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la carrosserie ainsi que les orifices d’'une
peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour l'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout d’environ 1000 km avec
I'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de stabilisation tels que
Westfalia "SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit étre exempte de graisse. Respecter les indications données
dans les différentes notices d'utilisation.

Deés que le diamétre de la boule d'attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins, l'attelage ne doit
plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 21 kg apres le montage de I'attelage.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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Pel’évaunun VetOIaite (Ilman sahkodosia) @

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia tilaus-nro.: 307 342
Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvéksymisnumero: €13 00-2034

Luokka:  A50-X Tyyppi: 307 342

Tekniset tiedot: Maksimi D-arvo: 8,8 kN

Maksimi kantokuormitus: 75 kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja: Ford
Malli: Focus 4 ovinen
Tyyppimerkinta: DB3, DB3?????

Yleiset ohjeet:

Ajokaytossa ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja kantokuormaa ovat maaraavia, joskaan
vetolaitteen arvoja ei mydskaan saa ylittaa.

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten: Vetokuorma (kg) x ajoneuvon kok.paino (kg) « 9,81 D (kN
" Vetokuorma (kg) + ajoneuvon kok.paino (kg) ~ 1000 ~ (kN)

Vetolaite on tarkoitettu sellaisten perdvaunujen vetamista varten, jotka on varustettu vetonuppikytkennallg, ja
sellaisia taakkatelineitd varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi vetonuppiin. Muunlainen kayttd on kielletty.
Kaytossa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokdytbssd ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon
valmistajan kayttbohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvoissa, joissa on pysakdimisaputoiminto saattaa perdvaununvetolaitteen asentamisen jalkeen ilmeta
virhetoimintoja, koska joitakin osia (kuulatanko, vetonuppi) saattaa olla sensorien koontialueella. Tassa
tapauksessa koontialuetta tulisi muuttaa tai pysakéimisaputoiminto tulisi estdd. Kaytettdessa vetonuppeja,
joilla on irrotettavat ja/tai kaannettavat kuulatangot ei virhetoiminto ole odotettavissa otettaessa kuulatanko
kayttdbasennosta.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan hyvaksymat sarjan mukaisia kiinnityskohtia on noudatettava.
Kansallisia asennusten teknistd hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksiad on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kayttdohjeet tulee liittdd ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:
Vetolaite on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkil6t.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyj. Ne johtavat kdyttbluvan peruuntumiseen.

Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetolaitteen kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-aine. Peita korin
paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttéohjeita:

Kirista vetolaitteen kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla kiristysmomenteilla.

Vetonuppi tulee pitda puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa raiteen stabilisointilaitetta, kuten esim. Westfalian
"SSK"-laitetta, vetonupissa ei saa kuitenkaan olla rasvaa. Noudata kyseisen laitteen kayttdohjeita.

Heti, kun vetonupin halkaisija on mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi, vetolaitetta ei saa enéa
turvallisuussyista kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetolaitteen asennuksesta johtuen 21 kg.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

11



@ Tow bar witout electrical ki)

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia order no.: 307 342
Approval no. as per Directive 94/20/EC: €13 00-2034

Class: A50-X Model: 307 342

Technical data: Maximum D-value: 8.8 kN

Maximum torque load: 75 kg

Area of application: Vehicle manufacturer:  Ford
Model: Focus 4 door
Model designation: DB3, DB3???7?7?

General information:

Specifications of the vehicle manufacturer regarding trailer and torque load set the standards for vehicle
operation. Values specified for the tow bar must not be exceeded.

Formula for D-value: trailer load (kg) x vehicle total weight (kg) « 9.81 D (kN
" trailer load (kg) + vehicle total weight (kg) =~ 1000 ~ (kN)

The tow bar is designed for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load bearing implements
approved for attachment to the tow bar. Any use other than the one specified is prohibited. Adapt your driving
to the road conditions when towing a trailer. Towing a trailer affects the handling of a vehicle. Always follow
the vehicle manufacturer’s operating instructions.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system can occur
after tow bar installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the detection area of the
sensors. In this case, the detection area should be readjusted or the PDC deactivated. Malfunctioning is not
expected when using tow bars with detachable or pivoted ball bars if the ball bar is removed from its operating
position.

Always observe the standard fixing points specified by the vehicle manufacturer.
Always observe national guidelines concerning official approval of extensions.
These installation and operating instructions have to be kept with the vehicle documents.

Installation instructions:

The tow bar is a safety component and should only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration and/or conversion of the tow bar is prohibited and will result in the cancellation of the type
approval.

Remove insulating compound and/or underseal (if existing) from around the tow bar’'s mating surfaces on
the vehicle. Seal any bare bodywork and holes with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Re-tighten all securing bolts of the tow bar after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing specified tightening
torques.

The tow bar has to be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabiliser such as Westfalia "SSK" is used, the
tow ball has to be free from grease. Follow the instructions in the relevant operating instructions.

For safety reasons the tow bar should no longer be used if the tow ball diameter is 49 mm or less at any point.
After the tow bar is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 21 kg.

Subject to alteration.
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AIéTGF,I] Ziﬁgng (XWpPig OET NAEKTPIKWV EEAPTNHATWV) @

Karaokeuaothg: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Kwdikdg rapayyeliag Westfalia: 307 342
Ap1Bu6c £ykpiong oupewva pe TRV Odnyia 94/20/EK: €13 00-2034

Karnyopia: A50-X TuTt0G: 307 342

Texvikd oToIxeia: Méyiotn Tiun D: 8,8 kKN

MéyioTo gopTio oTo onueio evgng: 75 kg

Topéag epapuoyng: KataokeuaaThg oXAUaTOG: Ford
MovTéAo: Focus 4-8upo
XapakTnpIoPOG: DB3, DB3??7?7??

Fevikég uTTOdEIEEIG:
MNa tn Aeitoupyia, 60ov agopd 1o YopTio PUPOUAKAG Kal TO YOPTio OTO onueio CeENGg, KABOPIOTIKA gival Ta aToIXeia
TOU KATOOKEVUAOTH OXAMATOG, OTTOU OUWG OEV ETTITPETTETAI VA Yivel UTTEPRACN TWV TIMWVY TNG didTagng Ceugng.

®oprio pupolAkag (kg) x Miktd Bdpog oxfuarog (kg) « 9,81
®oprio pupolAkag (kg) + Miktd Bdpoc oxfuatog (kg) 1000

Tdmog yia 1ov utroAoyioud g TipnAg D: =D (kN)

H diataén {euéng xpnoipoTtroicitan yia tnv €AEN pupoUAKkag, n otroia givar €€oTAIOPEVN YE KATAAANAO OQaIPIKO
oUuvdeouo, Kal yia Tnv AciToupyia dIaTtagewv YETAPOPAG QOPTIWY, Ol OTToIEG €XOUV £yKpIon yia oTAPIEn TTAvw o€
OQaIPIKEG CeUEelc. ATTayopeUeTal KABe AAAN xprion. H Asitoupyia TpéTrel va TTpocappoleTal oTiG 00IKEG OUVONKEG.
Kard tn xpnon MeTaBAAAeTal n ouptrepi@opd odriynong Tou oxnuatog. MNpooéxete TiI¢ odnyieg Asiroupyiag Tou
KATOOKEUQOTH TOU OXUATOG.

>e€ oXAMOTA PE QUTOHMATO COUCTNMO OTABUEUONG WTTOPEI va TTPOKUWOUV PETA aTTd TO PovTdpioua Tng didragng
pupoUAKnong TrpofBAfpaTa Tng AsiToupyiag Tou, emeldr evdexouévwg eEaptipatd NG (n pARdog o@aipag, n
o@aipa Ceuéng) PBpiokovTal OTAV TTEPIOXN QViXVEUONG €UTTOdIWV TWV AIOBNTAPWY. Z€ QUTH TNV TIEPITITWON Vva
TTPOCAPMPOCTEI N TTEPIOXH avixveuong eUTTodiwv 1 va ammevepyoTroinBei To autduaro ocuoTnua oTdBucuong. E@edoov
TTPOKEITAI yIA PIa DIATAEN PUPMOUAKNONG ME a@aIpOUUEVN 1 TTEPIOTPEPSUEVN opaipa (eUENG dev TTPETTEI va UTTAPXOUV
mpoBAAuaTa Asitoupyiag étav n o@aipa (euéng dev Bpioketal atn BEan AsiToupyiag.

Mpétrel va TnpoUvTal Ta ATTG TOV KATAOKEUAOTI] TOU OXAUATOG EYKEKPIPEVA ONUEia OTEPEWONG.
Mpétrel va TRPOUVTAI Ol KPATIKOI KAVOVIOWOI OXETIKA JE TOV €AEYX0 TTPOCONKWY OTa apagwuara.
O1 TrTapouoeg odnyieg cuvapuoAdynong kai Asitoupyiag TpETel va QUAGooovTal Haél Ye Ta £yypaga oxXANATOG.

Y1rodeigeig yia Tn cuvapuoAoéynon:

H didraén Ceugng cival éva egdptnua ac@algiog Kal n ouvapuoAdynon Tng emMTPETETAI va Yivel povo atrd
e&e1diIkeuévoug.

AtrayopeueTtal kd0e ahayry i petarpotrhy ot didTagn Ceuéng. Zuvetrdyeral N akUpwaon TG ddeiag Asiroupyiag.
AQUIPECTE TO HOVWTIKO CTPWHA 1 TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO OTPWHA ATTO KATW ATTd TO OXNUA — €AV UTTAPXEl — OTNV
mepIox €ma@ng tng Oidragén Ceuéng. Ta yupvd onueia Tou apawpatog KaBwg Kal ol TPUTTEG TTPETTEl va
oQPAYIOTOUV JE AVTIOKWPIOKO XPWHA.

Ymrodeielig AsiToupyiag:

Metd amdé 1000 xIMOUETpa pupoUAKNONG va o@iyyete TTAAI OAeg TIG Bideg oTepéwong TG diataéng Celéng uE TIG
TTPORAETTOUEVEG POTTEG CUOPIYENG.

H oeaipa Cleugng mrpémer va diarnpeitar kabapry kar va Arraivetal. Edv Ogw¢  XpnOIPOTTOIEITE CuOoTAUATA
otabepoTtroinong, émmwg 1r.X. To Westfalia "SSK", n o@aipa {eugng peter va givar kaBapr atrd ypdoa. MNMpooEgTe TIg
utTodEigeI OTIG avTioTolxeg odnyieg AsiToupyiag.

Av O€¢ KATTOI0 onuEio N dIAPETPOG TNG oPaipag CeuEng peiwBel ota 49,0 mm i} o kKATW, yia Abyoug ac@aleiag dev
emTPETETAI TTAEOV N XPron Tng didtagng Ceuéng.

To kaBapd BApog Tou ox\paTog augdveral HETA aTrd Tn ouvapuoAdynaon tng didragng Ceugng kartda 21 kg.

Me tnv em@UAQEN TEXVIKWV OAAQYWV.
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@D Gancio di traino enzaset etetronico

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG N. ordinazione Westfalia: 307 342
Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: €13 00-2034
Classe:  AbB0-X Tipo: 307 342
Dati tecnici: Valore D max.: 8,8 kN
Carico del timone max.: 75 kg
Campo d’'impiego: Produttore automobilistico:  Ford
Modello: Focus 4 porte
Denominazione tipo: DB3, DB3?7?7???

Avvertenze generali:

Per la marcia sono valide le indicazioni del produttore automobilistico relative al peso trainabile ed al
carico del timone. Non si devono comunque superare i valori del gancio di traino.

Formula per il rilevamento del valore D: peso tra?nab?le (kg) x peso totale vettura (kg) 9,81 =D (kN)
peso trainabile (kg) + peso totale vettura (kg) 1000

Il gancio di traino serve per trainare dei rimorchi dotati di attacchi sferici, nonché per essere utilizzato con
portacarichi omologati per il montaggio su gancio di traino a sfera. Qualsiasi altro uso € vietato. La guida deve
essere adeguata alle condizioni della strada. L'utilizzo del gancio di traino modifica le caratteristiche di guida
della vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per I'uso del produttore automobilistico.

Nei veicoli equipaggiati con assistente al parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino possono
apparire segnalazioni di malfunzionamento, in quanto alcune parti (barra di traino, gancio di traino a sfera)
potrebbero trovarsi entro il campo di rilevazione dei sensori. In tal caso occorre regolare il campo di
rilevazione oppure disattivare la funzione assistente al parcheggio. Qualora si utilizzi un gancio di traino con
barra a testa sferica amovibile o orientabile € da escludere il verificarsi di qualsiasi segnalazione di
malfunzionamento se la barra di traino viene estratta dalla posizione di funzionamento.

| punti di fissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono stati rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi di dispositivi annessi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio di traino € un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici specializzati.
Qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino € vietata e comporta I'invalidamento dell’omologazione del
ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare I'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona delle
superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori con vernice
antiruggine.

Avvertenze per l'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino con le
coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione della
traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia "SSK", il gancio di traino deve essere privo di grasso.
Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per l'uso.

Non appena la sfera del gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, per
motivi di sicurezza il gancio di traino non deve essere piu usato.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 21 kg.

Con riserva di modifiche.
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Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che possono presentarsi

MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE

Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile

e dei Trasporti in Concessione

Veicolo Dispositivo Collaudo documentazione Rifer. presente
circolare
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
europea e tipo di gancio gia
individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)
Omologazione 94/20/CE S - targhetta B.1.
e tipo di gancio indicato o meno - istruzioni di
sulla carta di circolazione e montagaio e funzion
installato successivamente -sche dg%i omolo az'
allimmatricolazione del veicolo ; gaz.
e relativo allegato
——{ == (facoltativi)
- dichiarazione di C.L
corretto montaggio
Approvazione nazionale S - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di c.2
montaggio a
regola d'arte
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE S - targhetta B.1.
nazionale - istruzioni di
montaggio e funzion.
ovvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato
L g
Accertamento 4| —=(facoltativi)
dei requisiti di - dichiarazione di C.1.
idoneita alla corretto montaggio
circolazione . . N
Approvazione nazionale Si - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di c.2
montaggio a
regola d'arte

(*) L'annotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:
“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall'origine del dispositivo di traiNo ..........cc.ccceeeveeiineiereneiene s

con omologazione ..........c.ccooeeeeuenee. .

DICHIARAZIONE DI MONTAGGIO
Si  dichiara che il dispositivo di
tipo

traino In fede

e stato installato a regola d'arte e in conformita alle
prescrizioni della Casa costruttrice sull'autoveicolo:



GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS Luxembourg, le 29 septembre 2005

19-21, Boulevard Royal
L-2910 Luxembourg
Tél. 478-1 — Télécopieur 241 817 — Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

REFERENCE: e13*94/20*94/20*2034*00

ANNEXES: Documentation technique

Certificat de réception CE par type
EC Type-Approval Certificate

Communication concernant: - la réception
Communication concerning: - type approval

P lela récents

- ‘v’l
d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE.
of a type af a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Numéro de réception: @ e13*94/20%94/20*2034*00
Approval number:
Motif de I'extension: Sans objet

Reason for extension:

Section I
Section I
0.1. Marque (raison sociale du constructeur) : WESTFALIA
Make (trade name of manufacturer) :
0.2. Type: 307 342
Type:
Description(s} commerciale(s) générale(s): Dispositif d attelage mécanique avec boule
General commercial description(s): d’accouplement fixe
Version(s)/Variante(s): --
Version(s)/Yariant(s):
0.3. Moyens d'identification du type, tels que
marqués sur 1'élément de construction: © Voir point 0.7.
Means of identification of type, if marked on the
component:
0.3.1. Emplacement de ce marquage: Voir point 0.7.

Location of that marking:
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e13*94/20*94/20%2034*00

0.5. Nom et adresse du constructeur: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG
Name and address of manufacturer: Am Sandberg 45

D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

0.7. Dans le cas de composants et d'entités
techniques, emplacement et procédé de
fixation de la marque de réception CEE: Sur la plaque du constructeur {marquage estampé ou
In the case of components and separate technical units, autocollant), fixée sur le tuyau transversal.
location and method of affixing of the EEC type-approval
mark:

0.8. Adresse(s) de 1'(des)usine(s) d'assemblage: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG
Address(es) of assembly plant(s): Am Sandberg 45

D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

' Biffer lu mention inutile

Delete where not applicable

Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent document doit comporter tous les symboles décrits  'annexe VII de la directive
70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lieu par la directive 92/53/CEE. L'élément de construction proprement dit doit étre marqué conformément
aux prescriptions de la directive particulidre applicable.

The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VIl to Directive 70/156/EEC, as last amended by
Directive 92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types d'éiéments de construction couverts par la
présente fiche de réception, ces symbeoles doivent &tre représentés dans la decumentation par le symbole "7" (p.e.: ABC??12377).

If the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval certificate,

such characters shall be represented in the documentation by symbol : "?” (e.g.: ABC?712377).

2
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e13*94/20%94/20%203400

Section II
Section Il

Informations supplémentaires (s'il y a liew): Voir appendice
Additional informations (where applicable):
Autorité déléguée ; Société Nationale de Certification et d'Homologation
Assigned authority : L-5230 Sandweiler
Service technique responsable de
I'exécution des essais: APPLUS"
Technical service responsible for carrying out the tests: Automotive Technology Luxembourg

8b, e du Moulin

L-6914 Roodt-sur-Syre
Date du rapport d'essai: 14.09.2005
Date of test report:
Numéro du rapport d'essai: 10FAS57869A
Number of test report:
Remarques (5'il y a lieu): Voir appendice

Remarks (if any):

Lieu: Luxembourg

Place:

Date: 29 septembre 2005

Date:

Signature: Pour le Ministre des Transports
Signature:

/ \(7
Paut SCHMIT
Commissaire du Gouvernemen

L'index de 1'ensemble des renseignements

déposé chez 1'autorité de réception, qui

peut étre obtenu sur demande, est joint. Voir index du dossier de réception ci-joint
The index to the information package lodged with the

approval authority, which may be obtained on request, is

attached.
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1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

14.

1.5,

1.6.

1.7,

1.8.

Appendice
Appendix

€13*94/20%94/20*2034*00

relatif au certificat de réception CE par type no. e13%94/20%94/20*2034*00

concernant la réception de dispositifs d'attelage mécanique visés par la directive 94/20/CE.
to EC type-approval certificate no. e13%94/20%94/20%2034*00
concerning the type-approval mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive 94/20/EC.

Informations supplémentaires
Additional informations

Catégorie du type d'attelage :
Class of the type of coupling :

Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels
le dispositif est destiné ou limité :
Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is
designed or restricted :

Valeur D maximale:

Maximum D-value:

Charge d'appui verticale S maximale sur
I'attelage:
Maximum vertical load S at the coupling point:

Charge U maximale sur la sellette
d'attelage:
Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling point:

Valeur V maximale:
Maximum V-value:

Instructions concernant le montage du
type d'attelage sur le véhicule et
photographies ou schémas des points de
fixation sur le véhicule, fournis par le
constructeur; informations
complémentaires si 1'utilisation du type
d'attelage est limitée & des véhicules
particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the
vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing
points at the vehicle given by the manufacturer;
additional information if the use of the coupling type
is restricted to special types of vehicles :

Informations sur le montage de supports
ou de plaques de montage spécifiques:
Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or
mounting plates:

Remarques:?
Remarks:

AS50-X

M, &N,

8.8 kN

75 kg

Sans objet

Sans objet

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi est jointe &
chaque dispositif d'attelage. Les dispositifs destinés au
montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou de
carrosseries ne doivent pas étre nécessairement
accompagnés d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi.

Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points de
fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du
véhicule et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement
prévus.

Sans objet

Note explicative et récapitulative des extensions réalisées

Explanatory and recapitulatory note of delivered extensions

Sans objet

‘y compris des informations concernant la possibilité d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.
Including the information concemning the use of the fifth wheel coupiing for the control of semi-trailers.
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GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS Luxembourg, le 29 septernbre 2005

19-21, Boulevard Royal
L-2910 Luxembourg
Tél 478-1 — Télécopicur 241 817 — Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

REFERENCE: €13%*94/20*94/20*2034*00

ANNEXES: Documentation technique

Index du dossier de réception
Index to type-approval

Numéro de réception: e13%94/20%94/20%2034*00
Approval number:
Révision: 00
Revision:
Marque de fabrique ou de commerce; WESTFALIA
Trade name or mark:
Type: 307 342
Type:
1. Procés-verbal d'essai: 10FAST869A
Test report:
- Rapport technique: Page 1 & 2;
- Index du dossier: Annexe A — Page 1;
- Rapport d'essais: Annexe B — Page 1;
- Informations techniques: Annexe L —Page 1, 2.
2. Dossier du constructeur: Nr. 307 342; Nr. 307 343,
Report of the manufacturer:
- Fiches de renseignements: Page 1to 7.
3. Autres documents annexés: Sans objet
Other documents annexed:
4, Date de délivrance de la réception initiale: 29.09.2005
Date of issue of initial type approval:
5. Date de la derniére délivrance de pages
révisées: Sans objet

Date of last issue of revised pages:
6. Date de la derniére délivrance d'une

reception révisée: Sans objet
Date of last extension:
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Tilhengerfeste wen eiekioset) (N

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 307 342
Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: €13 00-2034
Klasse:  A50-X Type: 307 342
Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 8,8 kN
maksimal stattelast: 75 kg
Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Ford
Modell: Focus 4-dgrs
Typebetegnelse: DB3, DB3?????

Generelle henvisninger:

For kjgringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tilhengerlast og stgttelast, verdiene for
tilhengerfestet ma ikke overskrides.

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen: Tilhengerlast (kg) x bil-totalvekt (kg) « 9,81 D (kN)

Tilhengerlast (kg) + bil-totalvekt {kg)~ 1000~

Tilhengerfestet tjener til a trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbaerere som er
godkjent for montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken ma tilpasses veiforholdene. Ved bruk
endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten ma falges.

Pa kjaretgy med parkeringshjelpsystem kan det oppsta feilfunksjon i systemet nar tilhengerfestet er
montert, ettersom enkelte deler (kulestang, koplingskule) kan befinne seg innenfor falernes
registreringsomrade. | slike tilfeller ma falernes registreringsomrade tilpasses eller parkeringshjelpsystemet
deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfeste med avtakbar eller dreibar kulestang vil en ev. feilfunksjon opphgre
nar kulestangen fiernes fra driftsstillingen.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfarer at driftstillatelsen opphgrer.
Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for bezereflatene pa
tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter ca. 1000
tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt sporstabiliseringsinnretninger
som f.eks. Westfalia "SSK", ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett. Fglg henvisningene i de respektive
driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har naddd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 21 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

Endringer forbeholdes.
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@ TrEkh aak (zonder elektrische uitrusting)

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia-bestelnr.: 307 342
Keuringsnummer volgens richtlijn 94/20/EG: €13 00-2034

Klasse:  A50-X Type: 307 342

Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 8,8 kN

maximale kogelbelasting: 75 kg

Toepassingsgebied: Fabrikant: Ford
Model: Focus 4-deurs
Type-benaming: DB3, DB3?7????

Algemene aanwijzingen:
Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de gegevens van de fabrikant m.b.t. tot treklast en kogelbelasting
bindend; hierbij mogen echter de waarden van de trekhaak niet worden overschreden.

getrokken gewicht (kg) x totaal gewicht voertuig (kg) =~ 9,81 _

Formule voor de bepaling van de D-waarde: . ! _ =
getrokken gewicht (kg) +tolaal gewicht voertuig (kg) 1000

D (kN)

De trekhaak is bedoeld voor het trekken van aanhangwagens, die met trekkogelkoppen uitgerust zijn en voor
het gebruik van lastdragers die voor montage op de trekhaak goedgekeurd zijn. Het gebruik voor hiervan
afwijkende doeleinden is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden gehouden met
de toestand van de wegen. Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen veranderen de rijeigenschappen van het
voertuig. Gelieve in dit verband de handleiding van de fabrikant te raadplegen.

Bij auto's met parkeerassistent kunnen er na het monteren van de trekhaak storingen optreden, omdat
onderdelen (kogelstang, koppelkogel) binnen het waarnemingsbereik van de sensoren kunnen liggen. In dit
geval moet u het waarnemingsbereik veranderen of de parkeerassistent buiten werking stellen. Bij
gebruikmaking van trekhaken met afneembare c.q. draaibare kogelstangen zijn er geen storingen te
verwachten, als u de kogelstang uit zijn functiepositie haalt.

Wij hebben ons gehouden aan de bevestigingspunten die van de wagenfabrikant standaard als
bevestigingspunt gebruikt mogen worden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
U moet deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding bij uw wagenpapieren doen.

Montage-instructies:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidsonderdeel en mag uitsluitend door vakpersoneel worden ingebouwd.

Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en heeft bovendien het vervallen van de
typegoedkeuring ten gevolge.

Isolatiemassa resp. bodembescherming aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - in de buurt van de
steunvlakken van de trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen alsook boringen met corrosiewerende
lak verzegelen.

Gebruiksinstructies:

Alle bevestigingsbouten van de trekhaak dienen na ca. 1000 kilometer met trekhaak opnieuw met de
voorgeschreven aantrekmomenten te worden vastgedraaid.

De kogelkop altijd schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatievoorzieningen zoals bijv. de
Westfalia "SSK" worden gebruikt, moet de kogelkop vetvrij zijn. Volg hierbij de instructies in de desbetreffende
handleidingen op.

Zodra op een willekeurige plaats een doorsnede van de kogelkop van 49,0 mm of Kkleiner is bereikt, mag de
trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer worden gebruikt.

Door de montage van de trekhaak wordt het leeggewicht van het voertuig met 21 kg verhoogd.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.
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H ak hOIOWﬂiczy (bez wyposa zenia elektrycznego) @

Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Nr katalogowy Westfalia: 307 342
Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/CE: €13 00-2034
Klasa: A50-X Typ: 307 342
Dane techniczne: maksymalna wartos¢ D: 8,8 kN
maksymalne obcigzenie
haka holowniczego: 75 kg
Zakres stosowania: producent pojazdu: Ford
model: Focus 4-drzwiowy
oznaczenie typu: DB3, DB3?7?77?7?7?

Uwagi ogolne:
Hak holowniczy wolno eksploatowaé tylko wtedy, gdy spetnione s g warunki podane przez producenta pojazdu
dotyczace dopuszczalnej masy catkowitej ciggnietej przyczepy i obcigzenia na hak holowniczy oraz nie sg
przekroczone wartosci parametrow haka holowniczego.

obciazenie haka holowniczego (kg) x masa catkowita pojazdu (kg) 9,81
obciazenie haka holowniczego (kg) + masa catkowita pojazdu (kg) 1000 -

Wz6r do obliczenia wartosci D: D (kN)
Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w zaczepy kulowe oraz do eksploatacji urzadzen
no$nych przystosowanych do transportu drogowego i posiadajacych homologacje na montowanie ich na kulowych
hakach holowniczych. Zabronione jest uzytkowanie haka w spos6b niezgodny z jego przeznaczeniem. Jazda z
przyczepa musi by¢ dostosowana do warunkéw drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniajg sie
parametry jazdy samochodu. Nalezy stosowac¢ sie do instrukcji eksploatacji samochodu, dostarczonej przez
producenta.

Po zamontowaniu haka w pojazdach wyposazonych w czujniki cofania system kontroli odstepu moze dziataé
nieprawidtowo , poniewaz elementy haka (drgzek kulowy, gtowica kulowa) mogg znajdowaé sie w obszarze
kontrolowanym przez czujniki. W tym przypadku nalezy odpowiednio zmieni¢ obszar kontrolowany przez czujniki
lub dezaktywowac¢ system kontroli odstepu. Haki holownicze ze zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drazkiem kulowym
umozliwiajg unikniecie nieprawidtowosci w dziataniu systemu kontroli odstepu poprzez usuniecie drazka kulowego
z potozenia roboczego.

Zastosowano standardowe punkty mocowania przyjete przez producenta pojazdu.
Nalezy przestrzegac przepisow krajowych dotyczacych odbioru technicznego urzadzeh pomocniczych.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotaczyé do dokumentéw samochodu.

Zalecenia dotycz gce monta zu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wplywajacym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zosta¢ zainstalowany wyitgczenie
przez personel o odpowiednich kwalifikacjach

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego. Prowadzi to do
wygasniecia Swiadectwa homologacyjnego haka.

Mase izolacyjn @ wzgl. $rodek konserwuj acy podwozie w miejscu przylegania haka holowniczego nalezy
usung¢. Nieostoniete miejsca karoserii jak rowniez wywiercone otwory nalezy zabezpieczy¢ farba antykorozyjna.

Zalecenia dotycz gce eksploataciji:

Po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z przyczepa wszystkie $ruby mocujgce haka holowniczego nalezy dokrecié
odpowiednim momentem dociggajgcym. Glowice kulowg nalezy utrzymac¢ w czystosci i pokry¢ smarem. W
przypadku stosowania urzadzen stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system "SSK" firmy Westfalia, nie wolno smarowac
gtowicy kulowej. Nalezy przestrzegaé zalecen zawartych w odpowiednich instrukcjach eksploatacji.

Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu srednica gtowicy kulowej bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej, haka holowniczego nie
wolno uzywaé ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego masa wlasna samochodu zwieksza sie o0 21 kg.

Zastrzega sie mozliwo$é wprowadzania zmian.
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€& Dragkrok wanersas)

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG

TillstAndsnummer enligt direktiv 94/20/EG:

Klass: A50-X
Tekniska data:

Anvandningsomrade:

Typ:

maximalt D-varde:

maximal stodlast;

Fordonstillverkare:

Modell:
Typbeteckning:

Westfalia-best.-nr.: 307 342

€13 00-2034
307 342

8,8 kN

75 kg

Ford
Focus 4-dorrars

Allmanna anvisningar:

Normgivande for kdrningen éar tillverkarens uppgifter betraffande slapvagnslast och stddlast, varvid
vardena for dragkroken inte far dverskridas.

Formel for faststallning av D-vardet: sI?pvagnsIast (kg) x b|.Iens totalw.kt (kg) X 9.81 =D (kN)
slapvagnslast (kg) + bilens totalvikt (kg) =~ 1000

Dragkroken ar avsedd for att dra slapvagnar, som ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar, samt for lasthallare
(exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstall), som &r tillatna for montering pa dragkroken. All annan anvandning ar
forbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till gallande vagférhallanden. Vid kérning med slap forandras bilens
kéregenskaper. Beakta fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

Vid fordon med parkeringshjalp kan felaktiga funktioner forekomma efter att draganordningen monterats,
eftersom det finns risk for att vissa delar (dragkulstang, kopplingskula) ligger inom sensorernas avkannings-
omrade. | sadana fall bor avkanningsomradet anpassas eller parkeringshjilpen avaktiveras. Om
draganordningar med avtagbara eller svangbara kulstanger anvands, kan inga felaktiga funktioner férvantas
efter att dragkulstangen har tagits ut ur driftlaget.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har f6ljts.
Nationella direktiv betréaffande monteringen ska beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning ska bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken ar en sékerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att géra andringar eller ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att typgodkannandet dras
in.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan eller underplatens skyddsbelaggning (om sadan finns) fran bilen i omradet
kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt borrhalen med rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:
Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar annu en gang med de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten
efter att slapvagnen har korts ca 1000 km.

Dragkroken ska hallas ren och fettas in. Om en sakerhetskoppling anvands, t ex Westfalia "SSK", maste
kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

Om kopplingskulans diameter p& nagot stalle har reducerats till 49,0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av
séakerhetsskal inte langre anvandas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 21 kg efter att dragkroken har monterats.

Med forbehall for andringar.
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